
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: Tuesday 12 February 2019

TIME: 6.00 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ 

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor White (Chairman)
Councillor Heaney (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Alexander
Councillor Baker
Councillor Bennison
Councillor M Brown

Councillor Cawthron
Councillor Everett
Councillor Fowler
Councillor Hones
Councillor McWilliams

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Katie Sullivan on 01255686585.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY 1 FEBRUARY 2019

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 
held on Tuesday 15 January 2019.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 37 

Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee.

5 A.1 - Planning Application - 18/01307/DETAIL - Land to the East of Tye Road, 
Elmstead, CO7 7BB (Pages 7 - 22)

Reserved matters application for 32 dwellings, land for a community facility and 
associated parking and infrastructure.

6 A.2 - Planning Application - 18/02001/FUL - 34 Low Road, Dovercourt, Harwich, 
CO12 3TS (Pages 23 - 28)

Proposed single storey side extension.

7 A.3 - Planning Application - 18/01869/FUL - Oakley Cottage, Pesthouse Lane, Great 
Oakley, Harwich, CO12 5BB (Pages 29 - 34)

Construction of single storey annex.

Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee is to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 12 
March 2019.



Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS
PUBLIC SPEAKING SCHEME

May 2017

This Public Speaking Scheme is made pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38 and gives the 
opportunity for a member of the public and other parties identified below to speak to Tendring 
District Council's Planning Committee when they are deciding a planning application.

TO WHICH MEETINGS DOES THIS SCHEME APPLY?
Usually any public meeting of the Council's Planning Committee, which are normally held every 4 
weeks in the Council Chamber at the Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley CO16 9AJ beginning 
at 
[...]
tten statement of exactly what you want to say or read out, having checked beforehand 
that it will not overrun the 3 minutes allowed.

WHO DO I CONTACT FOR MORE INFORMATION? 

The Council’s website will help you and you can also contact the relevant planning Case Officer for 
the matter.  The name of the Officer is on the acknowledgement of the application or in the 
correspondence we have sent you.

Tendring District Council, Planning Services, Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, 
CLACTON-ON-SEA, Essex CO16 9AJ Tel: 01255 686161 Fax: 01255 686417 
Email: planningservices@tendringdc.gov.uk Web: www.tendringdc.gov.uk

It always helps to save time if you can quote the planning application reference number.

Monitoring Officer
Tendring District Council
in consultation with Head of Planning and
Chairman of the Planning Committee
(Council Procedure Rule 38)
May 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 15 January 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE,
HELD ON TUESDAY 15 JANUARY 2019 AT 6.00 PM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors White (Chairman), Heaney (Vice-Chairman), Alexander, 
Baker, M Brown, Cawthron, Everett, Fowler, Hones and McWilliams

Also Present: Councillors Nicholls and Scott (except minutes 99 – 100)
In Attendance: Cath Bicknell (Head of Planning), Charlotte Parker (Solicitor 

(Property, Planning and Governance)), Susanne Chapman-Ennos 
(Planning Team Leader), Michael Pingram (Planning Officer) (except 
minutes 99 - 100) and Katie Sullivan (Committee Services Officer)

94. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bennison (with no substitute).

95. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Tuesday 11 December 2018, 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

96. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Scott, present in the public gallery, declared an interest in relation to Planning 
Application 18/01775/FUL by virtue of the fact that he was the local Ward Member. 

Councillor White declared an interest in Planning Application 18/00194/FUL insofar as 
his daughter owned an existing property on Tokely Road. Councillor White confirmed 
that he was not pre-determined.

Councillor Heaney declared that, due to the fact that she was not present at the meeting 
where Planning Application 18/00194/FUL was previously before the Committee, she 
would not participate whilst the Committee deliberated on that application and reached 
its decision.

97. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were no questions submitted on this occasion.

98. A.1 - 18/01775/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO WIVENHOE ROAD, CO7 8AD 

Councillor Scott, present in the public gallery, had earlier declared an interest in relation 
to Planning Application 18/01775/FUL by virtue of the fact that he was the local Ward 
Member.

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee as one 
of the applicants was employed by Tendring District Council and worked within the 
Planning Department.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 15 January 2019

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Officer (MP) in 
respect of the application.

Parish Councillor Ernie Osbourne, representing Alresford Parish Council, spoke against 
the application.

Councillor Scott, the local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Following discussion by the Committee and advice provided by Officers, it was moved 
by Councillor McWilliams, seconded by Councillor Fowler and RESOLVED that the 
Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning 
permission for the development, subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard time limit.
2. Approved plans.
3. Details of boundary treatments.
4. Details of how retained trees will be protected during construction.
5. Soft landscaping details.
6. Soft landscaping implementation scheme.
7. Removal of Permitted Development rights for outbuildings and extensions and means 
of enclosure along the site boundaries.

99. A.2 - 18/00194/FUL - LAND NORTH OF TOKELY ROAD , FRATING, CO7 7AG 

Councillor White had earlier declared an interest in Planning Application 18/00194/FUL 
insofar as his daughter owned an existing property on Tokely Road. Councillor White 
confirmed that he was not pre-determined.

Councillor Heaney had earlier declared that, due to the fact that she was not present at 
the meeting where Planning Application 18/00194/FUL was previously before the 
Committee, she would not participate whilst the Committee deliberated on that 
application and reached its decision.

Members recalled that this application had originally been considered at Planning 
Committee on 26 June 2018 when it had been resolved that the application be approved 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement and a series of planning 
conditions.

It was reported that, following the Committee’s decision, there had been positive 
progress in preparing the Section 106 agreement which had now included necessary 
additional requirements and that it was nearing completion.

It was further reported that the Committee had originally given until 26 December 2018 
for the Section 106 agreement to be completed, however, an extension was now sought 
to allow more time for the completion.

Page 2



Planning Committee 15 January 2019

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SC-E) in respect of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee and advice provided by Officers, it was moved 
by Councillor Baker, seconded by Councillor McWilliams and RESOLVED that the Head 
of Planning be authorised to grant planning permission for the development subject to:-

a) By 26 March 2019 the completion of a legal agreement under the provisions of 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 dealing with the following 
matters (where relevant):

 Affordable housing;
 Provision of Open space and open space maintenance contributions;
 Children’s play space contribution;
 Education Contribution – a financial contribution of £311,732 towards local primary 

provision; £315,710 towards secondary school provision and £48,399 towards 
secondary school transport costs;

 Healthcare – a financial contribution of £23,667.

b) Planning conditions in accordance with those set out below (but with such 
amendments and additions, if any, to the detailed wording thereof as the Head of 
Planning (or the equivalent authorised officer) in their discretion considers 
appropriate).

Conditions:

1. Time limit for commencement of development (Full permission).
2. Details – Compliance with all plans.
3. Landscaping details submission and approval.
4. Landscaping implementation and retention.
5. Tree protection/replacement.
6. Landscape Management Plan.
7. Levels.
8. Principal and secondary means of access.
9. Access/carriageway specification.
10. Details and provision of bicycle storage.
11. Permeable surfacing.
12. Walls fences and boundary treatments.
13. Sustainable Urban Drainage (Where SUDS required and scheme not agreed).
14. Foul water strategy.
15. Lighting Scheme.
16. Materials.
17. Access for the disabled.
18. Garage/car spaces (to be retained).
19. Glazing – obscured (flank wall windows).
20. Construction Management Plan.
21. Parking provision – prior to occupation.
22. Permitted Development Rights restriction.

Page 3



Planning Committee 15 January 2019

100. A.3 - 17/01338/FUL - CLIFF HOTEL 22 MARINE PARADE, DOVERCOURT, CO12 
3RE 

Members recalled that this application had originally been considered at Planning 
Committee on 31 October 2017 when it had been resolved that the application be 
approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement and a series of planning 
conditions.

Members were informed that during the six months that had been given to complete the 
Section 106 agreement, a viability report had been submitted and independently 
assessed. The report had concluded that the scheme generated a deficit and on that 
basis, the residualised land value would be negative and the scheme was therefore not 
viable.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SC-E) in respect of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee and advice provided by Officers, it was moved 
by Councillor Fowler, seconded by Councillor Baker and unanimously RESOLVED that 
the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning 
permission for the development, subject to:- 

a) Within 6 (six) months of the Committee’s resolution to approve the grant of planning 
permission, the completion of a legal agreement under the provisions of section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to deal with a viability review if groundworks 
not commenced within 2 (two) years from the date the decision notice is issued or such 
other appropriate trigger as recommended by the Council’s Solicitor during the course of 
approving the agreement on behalf of the Council.

b) Planning conditions in accordance with those set out below (but with such 
amendments and additions, if any, to the detailed wording thereof as the Head of 
Planning (or the equivalent authorised officer) in their discretion considers appropriate).

Conditions:

1. Standard 3 year time limit.
2. Highways conditions (as recommended by the Highway Authority).
3. SUDS and drainage (surface water and foul drainage) conditions.
4. Hard and soft landscaping plan/implementation.
5. Ecological mitigation - wildlife/tree protection measures.
6. Construction methods plan.
7. Details of lighting, materials and refuse storage/collection points.
8. Archaeological investigation and report works, including historic building recording.
9. Site lighting strategy.
10. Broadband.
11. Accordance with approved plans.
12. Contaminated land.

Page 4



Planning Committee 15 January 2019

The meeting was declared closed at 7.25 pm 

Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

12 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING

A.1 PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01307/DETAIL - LAND TO THE EAST OF TYE 
ROAD, ELMSTEAD, CO7 7BB

DO NOT SCALE 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Application: 18/01307/DETAIL Town / Parish: Elmstead Market Parish Council

Applicant: Mr Williams

Address: Land to The East of Tye Road Elmstead CO7 7BB

Development: Reserved matters application for 32 dwellings, land for a community 
facility and associated parking and infrastructure.

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The application is referred to Planning Committee because at the time the outline 
application was determined a request was made by Members for all reserved matters 
application to be determined by Panning Committee. 

1.2 Outline application 16/00219/OUT sought consent for the erection of up to 32 dwellings, 
land for a community facility and associated parking and infrastructure. This application was 
granted at appeal in April 2017, with all matters of detail reserved.  Application 
17/00927/DETAIL granted consent for the reserved matters in relation to access only.  This 
application seeks consent for the remaining reserved matters: appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale.  

1.3 The site is situated to the east of Tye Road and the western edge of Elmstead.  The 
application site is roughly rectangular in shape and measures 2.4 hectares.  It is currently 
managed as an arable field and is bounded by a continuous mixed native hedgerow with 
individual mature trees.  

1.4 As established through the granting at appeal of outline application 16/00219/OUT, the 
principle of residential development for up to 32 dwellings, land for a community facility and 
associated parking and infrastructure on this site is acceptable.  Details of access have also 
been approved under application 17/00927/DETAIL. 

1.5 The detailed design, layout, landscaping and scale are considered acceptable.  The 
proposal would result in no material harm to residential amenity or highway safety and the 
application is recommended for approval. 

Recommendation: Approve 

Conditions:
 In accordance with approved plans
 Materials 
 Turning facility to be provided prior to first occupation and retained
 No unbound material within 6 metres of the carriageway
 Details of proposed private drive
 Notwithstanding approved plan, gates to be inward opening only and set back at least 6 

metres from footway or carriageway
 Any new boundary planting shall be planted a minimum of 1 metre back from the 

highway boundary and any visibility splays.
 Details of cycle parking
 Timing of landscaping 

Page 8



2. Planning Policy

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework July 2018

National Planning Practice Guidance

Tendring District Local Plan 2007

QL1 Spatial Strategy

QL3 Minimising and Managing Flood R
[...]
lso provided at the front of the site (albeit a different design).  It is 
appreciated that these units have some of the smaller gardens within the development and 
do not have curtilage parking, however, the gardens meets the standards set out in Policy 
HG9 and they are not the only dwellings within the site to not have curtilage parking.  
Conclusion

6.33 Overall the details submitted with this application are considered to be acceptable and their 
approval is recommended. 

Background Papers 
None 

Page 22



PLANNING COMMITTEE

12 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING

A.2 PLANNING APPLICATION – 18/02001/FUL - 34 LOW ROAD, DOVERCOURT, 
HARWICH, CO12 3TS

DO NOT SCALE 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Application: 18/02001/FUL Town / Parish: Harwich Town Council

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Ivan Henderson

Address: 34 Low Road Dovercourt Harwich CO12 3TS

Development: Proposed single storey side extension.

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee as the applicants are Cllr Ivan 
Henderson who is a County and District Councillor and Cllr Jo Henderson who is a District 
Councillor. 

1.2 The application is a resubmission of a previous scheme refused by planning committee 
under reference 18/01693/FUL which sought permission for a side extension 5.6m in 
height. Members chose to recommend the scheme for refusal as it was contrary to Saved 
Policy HG14.

1.3 This new application seeks permission for the erection of a single storey side extension 
2.7m in width and 3.8m in height at 34 Low road Dovercourt which is sited within the 
development boundary of Harwich and Dovercourt. 

1.4 It is noted that planning permission would not normally be required for an extension of this 
size however permitted development rights for enlargements have been removed on the 
original planning permission for the house under condition 12 of planning permission 
07/01455/FUL and therefore an application is required. 

1.5 The proposal will be sited to the side of 34 Low Road and will be of a design and size which 
is appropriate to the existing house refraining it from having a harmful impact to the local 
areas appearance and character. 

1.6 The proposal will be noticeable to the neighbouring property to the north east known as “22 
Newport Close,” however will be sited sufficient distance away from this house which will 
prevent it from resulting in such a significant loss of light and outlook to this neighbour. 

Recommendation: Approve

Conditions:
1. Time Limit 
2. Approved Plans 

2. Planning Policy

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework July 2018

National Planning Practice Guidance

Tendring District Local Plan 2007

QL9 Design of New Development

QL10 Designing New Development to Meet Functional Needs

Page 24



QL11 Environmental Impacts and Compatibility of Uses

TR1A Development Affecting Highways

TR7 Vehicle Parking at New Development

HG14 Side Isolation 

HG9 Private Amenity Space

Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (June 2017)

SPL3 Sustainable Design

Status of the Local Plan

2.1 The ‘development plan’ for Tendring is the 2007 ‘adopted’ Local Plan. Paragraph 213 of the 
NPPF (2018) allows local planning authorities to give due weight to adopted albeit outdated 
policies according to their degree of consistency with the policies in the NPPF. Paragraph 
48 of the NPPF also allows weight to be given to policies in emerging plans according to 
their stage of preparation, the extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant 
policies and the degree of consistency with national policy. As of 16th June 2017, the 
emerging Local Plan for Tendring is the Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and 
Beyond Publicatio
[...]
on the submitted plans and it is presumed that this will be removed to 
accommodate the proposal and as a result the proposal will appear as a noticeable feature 
to this neighbour. 

6.20 The occupants of 22 Newport Close have provided comments objecting to the scheme 
stating that the proposal will be of the same height as the existing house resulting in a 
significant reduction of light and outlook. 

6.21 The plans show that the proposal will be 1.9m lower in height compared to the host dwelling 
matching the design of the existing house. 

6.22 This neighbouring dwelling at 22 Newport Close is sited 9m from its rear boundary shared 
with the application site.

6.23 As a result of the reduced height and its distance from the neighbouring dwelling it is 
considered that the proposal would not result in a significant loss of light or outlook to this 
neighbour.  

6.24 The plans show that there are no windows proposed along this side elevation and therefore 
the proposal would not result in a loss of privacy to this neighbour. 

Highway Safety 

6.25 The application dwelling has an existing garage positioned to the other side of the existing 
access which serves the houses to the rear. The proposal is to the side of the house away 
from this garage and would not infringe upon any existing parking arrangements at the site. 

Conclusion 

6.26 In conclusion as the proposal represents no visual harm or significant loss of residential 
amenities to neighbouring properties it is recommended for approval. 

Background Papers 
None.

Page 28



PLANNING COMMITTEE

12 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING

A.3 PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01869/FUL - OAKLEY COTTAGE, PESTHOUSE 
LANE, GREAT OAKLEY, HARWICH, CO12 5BB

DO NOT SCALE 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Application: 18/01869/FUL Town / Parish: Great Oakley Parish Council

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Higgins

Address: Oakley Cottage Pesthouse Lane Great Oakley CO12 5BB

Development: Construction of single storey annex.

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This application is referred to the Planning Committee as the applicant is a Tendring District 
Council employee. 

1.2 The application seeks planning permission for the construction of a single storey annex.

1.3 The proposal represents no visual harm or detrimental impacts to neighbouring amenities 
or the setting of the listed building. 

Recommendation: Approve 

Conditions:  
1. Time Limit
2. Approved Plans 
3. Ancillary Use to Oakley Cottage, Pesthouse Lane, Great Oakley

2. Planning Policy

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework July 2018

National Planning Practice Guidance

Tendring District Local Plan 2007

QL9 Design of New Development

QL10 Designing New Development to Meet Functional Needs

QL11 Environmental Impacts and Compatibility of Uses

HG14 Side Isolation

EN23 Development Within the Proximity of a Listed Building

Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (June 2017)

SPL3 Sustainable Design

PPL9 Listed Buildings

Page 30



Status of the Local Plan

2.1 The ‘development plan’ for Tendring is the 2007 ‘adopted’ Local Plan. Paragraph 213 of the 
NPPF (2018) allows local planning authorities to give due weight to adopted albeit outdated 
policies according to their degree of consistency with the policies in the NPPF. Paragraph 
48 of the NPPF also allows weight to be given to policies in emerging plans according to 
their stage of preparation, the extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant 
policies and the degree of consistency with national policy. As of 16th June 2017, the 
emerging Local Plan for Tendring is the Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and 
Beyond Publication Draft. 

2.2 Section 1 of the Local Plan (which sets out the strat
[...]
 granting of 
application no. 15/01168/FUL as well as the proposal being single storey in nature and 
constructed from materials that are considered to be sympathetic to the setting of the listed 
building. 

6.18 Furthermore, the proposal will be sited approximately 25 metres from the Listed Building, 
the site is well set back and main views of the Listed Building will be retained.  Therefore, 
there is no significant harm identified to  the setting of the Listed Building, and the 
proposal is therefore acceptable against this criteria. 

Conclusion 

6.19 Overall, the proposed annex in this location is acceptable, and the proposal represents no 
visual harm or detrimental impacts to neighbouring amenities. 

Background Papers 
None 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 A.1 - Planning Application - 18/01307/DETAIL - Land to the East of Tye Road, Elmstead, CO7 7BB
	6 A.2 - Planning Application - 18/02001/FUL - 34 Low Road, Dovercourt, Harwich, CO12 3TS
	7 A.3 - Planning Application - 18/01869/FUL - Oakley Cottage, Pesthouse Lane, Great Oakley, Harwich, CO12 5BB



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 12 February 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE,
HELD ON TUESDAY 12 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 6.00 PM,

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors White (Chairman), Heaney (Vice-Chairman) (except 
minute 105), Alexander, Baker, Bennison, M Brown, Cawthron, 
Everett, Fowler (except minute 106), Hones and McWilliams

Also Present: Councillors I Henderson (except minute 107), J Henderson (except 
minute 107) and Nicholls

In Attendance: Cath Bicknell (Head of Planning), Graham Nourse (Planning 
Manager), Charlotte Parker (Solicitor (Property, Planning and 
Governance)), Susanne Chapman-Ennos (Planning Team Leader) 
(except minutes 106 - 107) and Katie Sullivan (Committee Services 
Officer)

101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were none.

102. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 15 January 2019, were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Heaney, in relation to Planning Application 18/01307/DETAIL, declared that 
she was pre-determined, and that therefore she would withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time whilst the Committee deliberated on the application and reached its 
decision.

Councillor Fowler, in relation to Planning Application 18/02001/FUL, declared a 
Personal Interest insofar as the Applicants were known to her, and that therefore she 
would withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time whilst the Committee 
deliberated on the Application and reached its decision.

Councillor Nicholls, present in the public gallery, declared an interest in relation to 
Planning Application 18/01307/DETAIL by virtue of the fact that he was a local Ward 
Member.

104. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none.

105. A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01307/DETAIL - LAND TO THE EAST OF TYE 
ROAD, ELMSTEAD, CO7 7BB 

Councillor Heaney, in relation to Planning Application 18/01307/DETAIL, had earlier 
declared that she was pre-determined, therefore she withdrew from the meeting whilst 
the Committee deliberated on the application and reached its decision.



Planning Committee 12 February 2019

Councillor Nicholls, present in the public gallery, had earlier declared an interest in 
relation to Planning Application 18/01307/DETAIL by virtue of the fact that he was a 
local Ward Member.

It was reported that this Application had been referred to the Committee as at the time 
the related Outline Application had been determined a request had been made by 
Members for all reserved matters applications to be submitted to the Committee for its 
determination.

Members recalled that Planning Application 16/00219/OUT had sought consent for the 
erection of up to 32 dwellings, land for a community facility and associated parking and 
infrastructure. That Application had been granted at Appeal in April 2017, with all 
matters of detail reserved. Planning Application 17/00927/DETAIL had been granted 
consent for the reserved matters in relation to access only by the Committee in March 
2018. 

The Planning Application that was now before Members sought consent for the 
remaining reserved matters: appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SC-E) in respect of the application.

An update sheet had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details 
of amendments to the Officer Report.

Parish Councillor Nick Bell, representing Elmstead Parish Council, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Nicholls, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Following discussion by the Committee and advice provided by Officers, it was moved 
by Councillor Baker, seconded by Councillor Bennison and RESOLVED that 
consideration of this application be deferred in order for written legal advice to be sought 
in respect of (1) the need for a Habitats Regulation Assessment and (2) the impact that 
would have on the Recreational Disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy 
contribution requested by Natural England, if any.

Members requested that this Application be bought back to the Committee for its 
consideration of those two issues only following the aforementioned legal advice being  
made available to them.

106. A.2 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/02001/FUL - 34 LOW ROAD, DOVERCOURT, 
HARWICH, CO12 3TS 

Councillor Fowler, in relation to Planning Application 18/02001/FUL, had earlier 
declared a Personal Interest insofar as the Applicants were known to her, therefore she 
withdrew from the meeting whilst the Committee deliberated on the Application and 
reached its decision.



Planning Committee 12 February 2019

It was reported that this Application had been referred to the Planning Committee as the 
Applicants were Ivan Henderson who was a County and District Councillor and Jo 
Henderson who was a District Councillor.

Members were aware that this Planning Application was a resubmission of a previous 
scheme that had been refused by the Committee on 21 November 2018 under Planning 
Application 18/01693/FUL due to it being contrary to Saved Policy HG14.

It was reported that planning permission would not normally be required for an 
extension of the proposed size, however, permitted development rights for 
enlargements had been removed on the original planning permission for the house 
under condition 12 of planning permission 07/01455/FUL and therefore an Application 
was required.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GN) 
in respect of the application.

Sharon Wotton, a local resident, spoke against the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor McWilliams, 
seconded by Councillor Hones and RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the 
development, subject to the following conditions:

1. Time Limit.
2. Approved Plans.

107. A.3 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01869/FUL - OAKLEY COTTAGE, PESTHOUSE 
LANE, GREAT OAKLEY, HARWICH, CO12 5BB 

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Planning Committee as the 
applicant was a Tendring District Council employee.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GN) 
in respect of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Alexander, 
seconded by Councillor Baker and RESOLVED 

(a) that the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant 
planning permission for the development, subject to the following conditions:-

1. Time Limit.



Planning Committee 12 February 2019

2. Approved Plans.
3. Ancillary Use to Oakley Cottage, Pesthouse Lane, Great Oakley.

(b) that an informative be sent to the applicant requesting that all mains services are 
supplied from main dwelling.

The meeting was declared closed at 7.38 pm 

Chairman


